M.

American Modular Systems

May 13, 2019

William S. Hart Union High School District

21380 Centre Pointe Parkway

Santa Clarita, CA 91350

Attn: Michael Otavka, Director of Facilities, Planning and Construction
Proposed Change Order (PCO)

RE: Two Story Relocatable Classrooms/Restrooms/Workroom — Hart High School

Please review the following proposed changes to the contract:

1. Costto move 24 floors from asphalt area to grass area to make room
for the South two-story building deliveries 24 floors @ $350 ea
2. Upgrade crane to 250 ton in lieu of 140 ton in order to reach the
building pad at the south side of the installation
3. Remobilization fee to deliver and set Elevator, Skywalk, and Stairs
at east end of the installation as this area will not be ready by 6/11/19
4. Additional fee to change existing and adding additional No Parking
dates to permits.
Subtotal
15% OH

Total Change
NOTE: see attached Additional Work Authorization (AWA)

The contract sum will be increased by: $21,160
The contract time will be increased by:  TBD

New project completion date:  TBD

Contractor: Owner:

American Modular Systems, Inc. William S. Hart Union High School District
Representative: Authorized by:

Dan Sarich, President Michael Otavka, Director of Facilities,

Planning and Construction

Please sign, scan, and return via email: jim.w@amerianmodular.com or FAX 909 981 4257

If you have any question please call: 818 339 1413 cell

cc/wmshart/file/shuttle,crane,permits,mobilization

americanmodular

$ 8,400
$ 5,500
$ 3,500
$ 1,000
$18,400

$ 2,760
$21,160


mailto:jim.w@amerianmodular.com

